Maine law.
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ORIENTAL POWDER CO.-BANGOR MUTUAL FIRE INSURANOE 00. 

An act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hallse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. Gilbert G. Newhall, Francis Oox, William H. Jackson 
and Watson Newhall, their associates, successors and assigns, are 
hereby created and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the 
name of the Oriental Powder Oompany, with all the powers and 
privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities contained in the 
laws of this state, relating to manufacturing corporations. 

SEOT. 2. . Said corporation is authorized to manufacture powder, 

dye-stuffs and chemicals at Gambo FaJls on the Presumscot river in 
the towns of Windham and Gorham, in the county of Oumberland; 
and for those purposes to construct, repair and maintain upon their 
own lands, suitable dams, canals, water courses, machine shops, 
buildings and machinery, and to purchase and hold such real and 
personal estate as may be necessary to effect the objects of their in­
corporation, not exceeding the amount of the capital stock hereinaf. 
tel' provided. 

SEOT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less 
than two hundred thousand dollars, nor more than five hundred 
thousand dollars, diyided into shares of one thousand dollars each. 

SEOT. 4. Anyone of the persons named in this act, is hereby 
authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, for the pur­
pose of organizing said company, by giving written notice thereof 
to each of the other persons named as corporators herein, setting 
forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before 
said time of meeting. 

SEOT. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

[Approved February 2, 18bV.] 

An act additional to an act to incorporate the BaugOi' Mlltual Fire Inmrance Oompany. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislat'll1'e assembled, as follows: 

SEOT. 1. Said company is hereby a~lthol'il"ed at its discretion to 
receive in lieu of premium notes, as mentioned in the twenty-seventh 
section of cbaptel' forty-nine of the revised statutes, the covenants 

01' agreements of persons insured in said compa~y, to ,pay assess-

239 
OHAP.254. 

Corporators. 

Oorporate 
name. 
Powers, priyi. 
leges, &c. 

Authorized to 
manufactllre 
powder, &c. 

May hold real 
and personal 
estate. 

Capital stock. 

First meeLing, 
how called. 

Authorized to 
receive cove­
nants, &0. of 
persons insured 
in IiQu of pre" 
miuUl noLes. 


